statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2015. The income taxes were recorded based on the best
estimate of the weighted average tax rate that is expected for the whole financial year.

40 N O T E S   Restatement of prior reporting period, Group of consolidated companies

Restatement of prior reporting period

The following restatement was made for the first half of financial year 2014 / 15:

R E S TAT E M E N T C AU S E D BY  D I S CO N T I N U E D O P E R AT I O N

Due to the planned sale of the segment Hotelbeds Group in financial year 2015 / 16 the segment was carried as a
discontinued operation as at 31 March 2016 in line with IFRS 5. In the consolidated income statement, the result
from this discontinued operation is shown separately as result from discontinued operation. The prior year con-
solidated income statement was restated as shown in the following table. For further details refer to the section
“Acquisitions – divestments – discontinued operations”.

R E S TAT E D  I T E M S  O F  T H E  I N C O M E  S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  T U I  G R O U P  F O R  T H E  P E R I O D

F R O M  1  O C T  2 0 1 4  T O  3 1  M A R  2 0 15

€ million

before

 restatement Restatement restated

Turnover 6,940.1 – 328.0 6,612.1

Cost of sales 6,581.3 – 236.7 6,344.6

Gross profit 358.8 – 91.3 267.5

Administrative expenses 815.1 – 92.7 722.4

Financial income 16.0 – 0.8 15.2

Financial expenses 120.2 – 1.7 118.5

Share of result of joint ventures and associates 56.4 – 1.2 55.2

Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations – 475.3 1.1 – 474.2

Income taxes – 275.6 1.8 – 273.8

Result from continuing operations – 199.7 – 0.7 – 200.4

Result from discontinued operation – 19.0 0.7 – 18.3

Group loss for the year – 218.7 – – 218.7

Group of consolidated companies

The consolidated financial statements include all major subsidiaries over which TUI AG has control. Control requires
TUI AG to have decision-making power over the relevant activities, be exposed to variable returns and have entitle-
ments regarding the returns, or have the ability to affect the level of those variable returns through its decision-
making power.

The interim financial statements as at 31 March 2016 included a total of 528 subsidiaries, besides TUI AG.

Since 1 October 2015, a total of 11 companies have been newly included in consolidation. Five of these companies